
 

South Hams Executive 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 7th July, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone 

 Members: Cllr Baldry 
Cllr Hawkins 
 

Cllr Holway 
Cllr Hopwood 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 26 May 2022; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 

 

5.   Public Question Time 7 - 8 

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions submitted to the 
Council in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules; 
 

 

6.   Executive Forward Plan  
 

9 - 16 

7.   Annual Report of Achievements  
 

17 - 42 

8.   Update on Progress - Tackling Rural Poverty Pilot  
 

43 - 56 

9.   Housing Crisis -Development and Enabling  
 

57 - 70 

10.   Levelling Up Fund Round 2 and UK Shared Prosperity Fund  
 

71 - 90 

11.   Totnes Leisure Centre -Grant of Reversionary Lease  
 

91 - 94 

12.   Quarter 1 Intergrated Performance Management Report   To follow 
 

 

   

13.   Ivybridge Regeneration Project - Update  
 

95 - 98 



 Executive 26.5.22 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER ON THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2022 
 

Members in attendance: 

* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apologies for absence 

* Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr T R Holway 
Ø Cllr H D Bastone (Vice Chairman) * Cllr N A Hopwood 
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman) 

 

Non-Executive Members also present either in person or remotely for all or 
part of the meeting: 

Cllrs, Abbott, Brazil, O’Callaghan, Pringle, Reeve, Spencer and Taylor 
 

Officers in attendance and participating: 

All items  Chief Executive; Deputy Chief Executive; Director of 

Strategy and Governance; Director of Place and 
Enterprise; Monitoring Officer; and Democratic Services 
Manager 

Item 7 Minute 
E.6/22 

Head of Housing 

Item 9 Minute 
E.8/22 

Head of Operations and Support Services 

 

 
E.01/22 MINUTES 

  
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 April 2022 were confirmed 

as a true and correct record. 

 
 
E.02/22 URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised that she had agreed for one item of urgent 
business to be raised at this Committee meeting that related to the 

making (adoption) of the Frogmore and Sherford Neighbourhood Plan.   
 

This item was considered urgent in light of the time constraints 
associated with the making of Neighbourhood Plans and would be 
considered at agenda item 11 (Minute E.10/22 below refers). 

 
 
E.03/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 

of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there 
were none made. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 Executive 26.5.22 

 

 
 

E.04/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
  

The Leader informed that no public questions had been received in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules. 

 
 
E.05/22 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

 

 Members were presented with the most recently published version of the 

Executive Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Executive 
meetings for the next four months and duly noted its contents. 
 

 
E.06/22 HOUSING CRISIS UPDATE – STRENGTHENING HOUSING 

DELIVERY 

 
The Executive was presented with a report that provided an update on 

the actions and activities undertaken to date help address the Housing 
Crisis declared by the Council in autumn 2021. 

 
Following a recent Resources Review, the report also set out measures 
that the Council was taking to deliver against the priorities, including the 

recommended changes to be made to the staffing levels and structure 
of the Housing Team. 

 
In discussion, Members felt that the proposals demonstrated the 
Council’s commitment to its declared Housing Crisis and the Housing 

Team was thanked for its hard work and tireless effort in such a difficult 
housing time. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1.  That the proposed approach to increase resources within the 
Housing Delivery Team be endorsed and the revised 
Housing Team Structure detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

presented report be noted; and 
 
2.  That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve an annual 

revenue cost pressure of £44,700 (SHDC share) to be built  
into the budget process for 2023/24 onwards, and a one off 

expenditure of £150,780 be funded from the 2021/22 
Government Homeless Prevention grant. This funding will 

double the resource in the housing delivery team and drive 
forward the ambitions of the Council in tackling the Housing 
Crisis. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Page 2



 Executive 26.5.22 

 

 
 

E.07/22 COUNCIL TAX REBATE DISCRETIONARY SCHEME 
 

Consideration was given to a report that sought to enable the Executive 
to make a decision on the discretionary element of the Government’s 

Council Tax Rebate scheme 
 
[...]
y managing and operating the 

Contact Centre during the pandemic, Members wished to record their 
thanks to the Contact Centre staff for continuing to deliver an 

excellent service. 
 
It was then: 

  
RESOLVED 

 

1. That the approach taken with the Contact Centre review, and 
the subsequent and ongoing Improvement Plan be 

endorsed; 
  

2. That the performance of the Contact Centre and the recent 
improvement in total calls answered, and calls answered 
within 5 minutes be recognised; and 

 
3. That the timescales of the Contact Centre Improvement Plan 

as set out in Appendix A of the presented report be noted, 
and that a further update on progress be brought to the 
Executive in six months. 

 

 
E.09/22 PLANNING IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 

The Executive considered a report that provided an update on 

proposals to restructure the Council’s Development Management and 
Enforcement Service as part of continuing implementation of the 

Planning Improvement Plan (the Plan) approved by the Executive on 
16th September 2021 (minute E42/21 refers).  
 

In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the staff feedback during the consultation exercise.  Since the 
deadline for consultation responses had now expired, the Director for 
Strategy and Governance provided the following summary on the 

staff feedback received: 
 

- the general tone of the feedback received was positive with the 
current lack of management capacity being recognised.  In 
particular, support was expressed for the proposed area based 

teams approach and the additional management resilience; 
- there were some specific questions raised in respect of 

management responsibility that were made as a consequence of 
the two Heads of Service proposal. 

 

The officer also advised that a comprehensive response would be 
produced following the consultation exercise that he would ensure 

was also circulated to all Members; 
 
 

Page 4



 Executive 26.5.22 

 

 
 

(b) general support for the proposed restructure.  Whilst general support 
was expressed and the pressure on the service was recognised 

amongst the membership, the ongoing recruitment challenges were 
also highlighted; 
 

(c) an additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED 

that read as follows: 
 

‘That a progress review of the Service be presented to the Executive 
six months from when the Assistant Director has been in post.’ 

 
In support of the addition, Members felt that it would be useful to 
receive a progress update that set out the success of the 

Improvement Plan. 
 
When put to the vote, the addition was declared CARRIED. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the proposed restructure of the Development 
Management Service be endorsed; 

 
ii) That a progress review of the Service be presented to the 

Executive six months from when the Assistant Director has 

been in post; and 
 

iii) That it be noted that the cost of the restructure, £98,000 per 
annum, will be funded for the first three years from the 
additional planning income held in the Planning Earmarked 

Reserve. 
 

 
E.10/22 URGENT ITEM: FROGMORE AND SHERFORD NEIGHBOURHOOD 

PLAN 

As highlighted above (Minute E.02/22 refers), the Executive considered 
an urgent item that sought approval of the making (adoption) of the 

Frogmore and Sherford Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
In discussion, congratulations were extended to the Neighbourhood 

Planning Group in reaching this milestone.  That being said, the 
importance of the parish making consultation responses on local 

planning applications based upon their Neighbourhood Plan was also 
emphasised.  

 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Frogmore and Sherford Neighbourhood Development 

Plan be made (adopted). 
 

Page 5



 Executive 26.5.22 

 

 
 

 

 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE E.06/22 PART 2 
(WHICH IS A RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD 

ON 14 JULY 2022) WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON WEDNESDAY
[...]
 Title: Housing Crisis – Standing 
Agenda Item 

Cllr Pearce / 
Chris Brook 

Report of the 
Director of Place 
and Enterprise 

7 July 2022  

Leader Title: Quarter 1 Integrated 
Performance Management 
Report 2022/23 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that sets out the Integrated 
Performance Management 
report for Quarter 1 of 
2022/23. 

Cllr Pearce / 
Neil Hawke 

Report of the Head 
of Strategy and 
Projects 

7 July 2022  

Economy Title: Ivybridge Regeneration 
Scheme 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that provides an update on the 
Ivybridge Regeneration 
Scheme. 

Cllr Bastone – 
Chris Brook 

Report of the 
Director of Place 
and Enterprise 

7 July 2022  

Leader Title: Annual Report 
Achievements 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the Council’s 
draft Annual Report of 
Achievements for 2021/22 

Cllr Pearce / 
Neil Hawke 

Report of the Head 
of Strategy and 
Projects 

7 July 2022  

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Title: Health and Wellbeing 
Pilot 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that provides an opportunity 
for Members to have an input 
into the Pilot. 

Cllr Hawkins / 
Ian Luscombe 

Report of the Head 
of Environmental 
Health 

7 July 2022  

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Title: Totnes Leisure Centre 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that seeks to reaffirm a 
previous decision to grant a 
reversionary lease to enable 

Cllr Hawkins / 
Chris Brook 

Report of Director 
of Place and 
Enterprise 

7 July 2022  

Page 10



 

 
Executive Leader’s Forward Plan – July 2022 | 3 

Portfolio 
Area 

Report Title and Summary Lead 
Member / 
Officer 

Documents to be 
considered in 
making decision 

Date of 
Decision 

Consultees and 
means of 
consultation 

Tadpool to carry out 
improvement works. 

Economy Title: Bid Submission for the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund and 
Update on Levelling Up Fund 2 
Bid   

Purpose: To consider a 
recommendation for the 
submission of a funding bid to 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
and that also provides an 
update on the Le
[...]
Area: Cllr Judy Pearce - Homes 

.  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance 
obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Alex Rehaag Role: Senior Specialist – 
Affordable Housing 

Contact: 01822 813722 email: 
Alex.rehaag@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

That the Executive NOTE the progress regarding affordable 
housing delivery. 

 

 
1. Executive summary 

  
 

1.1 This report informs Members of the delivery work 
undertaken in tackling the Housing Crisis.   These activities 
support both the Corporate Strategy – ‘Better Lives For All’ 
and the Housing Strategy – ‘Better Homes, Better Lives’, as 
follows: 

 
i. Historic housing delivery broken down to financial 

years from 2019 
ii. Projected delivery for 2022/23 & 23/24 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



iii. Response and customer access to the ‘Enhanced 
Tenants Incentive Scheme’ 

iv. Response to the newly launched ‘Step on Scheme’ 
v. Disabled Adapted Panel 
vi. Financial contributions secured to enable affordable 

housing 
vii. Focussed individual property purchase 

 
2. Background  

 
2.1 The Joint Local Plan (JLP) sets a target for affordable housing 

delivery of 6,600 new homes from 2014 – 2034 across all 3 
authorities (South Hams, West Devon & Plymouth). The 
Thriving Towns and Villages (TTV) area of the plan provides 
for 2050 new affordable homes over this period.   

 
2.2  The Corporate Strategy sets a target of 100 affordable homes, 

as a rolling average per annum across South Hams and West 
Devon from 2021 – 2024.  The Housing Strategy is aligned to 
this target and early indication is that the target is being met 
and projections are that this will be significantly exceeded.  

 
 

3. Historic Housing Delivery since 2019 
 
3.1 The table below sets out the number of affordable houses of 

all tenure types delivered since 2018.  Notable delivery 
includes completion of 12 specialist homes at Elmhurst Lodge, 
Dartington (Brimhay).  Homes in
[...]
nd the developer at Little Cotton 
Farm Dartmouth, we had the opportunity to match L,  a full time wheelchair user with local 
connection to a ground floor flat with some small adaptations for his needs.  This will allow L 
to live independently whilst remaining close to family support, care and employment.  The 
adaptations were able to be made prior to L moving in to prevent disruption as this was able 
to be carried out as part of the ‘snagging’ process.  
 
 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Executive  

Date: 7 July 2022 

Title: Levelling Up Fund Round 2 and UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund 

Portfolio Area: Economy – Cllr Bastone 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately 
following this meeting 
 

 

Author: Chris Brook Role: Director – Place and 
Enterprise 

Contact: Email: chris.brook@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to grant delegated authority 
to the Director – Place and Enterprise, in consultation with the 
Leader of Council to: 

 

1. ratify the decision to submit an application to the Levelling Up 
Fund Tranche 2 for capital funding for the A38 Corridor: Lee 
Mill Interchange Scheme as outlined in sections 2.1 to 2.6 
(below) and Appendix A before 6 July 2022 deadline; and 

 

2. submit the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Bid in accordance with 
section 2.7 (below) and Appendix A before 1 August 2022 
deadline. 

 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 This report sets out an opportunity for the Council to submit Bids 

to the Central Government Levelling Up Fund (LUF) and the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund. 

 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



2. Background  
2.1 Central Government’s LUF initiative was announced as part of the 

2020 Spending Review to support communities in order to 
regenerate town centres, enable investment in cultural facilities 
or upgrade local transport infrastructure; 
 

2.2 The LUF is in
[...]
st 2022 deadline.   

  
3. Options available and consideration of risk 
  

3.1 If one (or indeed both) Bid(s) proves to be successful, a number 
of partner organisations will be responsible for the multiple 
strands of project delivery, the Council will not be a direct 
delivery partner, but will be represented on the project board; 

 

Page 72



4.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
4.1 The Executive is asked to approve the following 

recommendations: 
 
That delegated authority be granted to the Director – Place and 
Enterprise, in consultation with the Leader of Council to: 
 
1. ratify the decision to submit an application to the Levelling Up 

Fund Tranche 2 for capital funding for the A38 Corridor: Lee 
Mill Interchange Scheme as outlined in sections 2.1 to 2.6 
(below) and Appendix A before 6 July 2022 deadline; and 

 
2. submit the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Bid in accordance with 

section 2.7 (above) and Appendix A before 1 August 2022 
deadline. 

 
 
5. Implications  
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y It is intended that the Governance arrangements 
will be agreed at project level, with the project 
sponsor for the District Council being identified as 
the Director for Place and Enterprise. 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

N The bid to the Levelling Up Fund Round Two for the 
A38 corridor: Lee Mill Interchange will be for 
between £15m to £20m. The bids in creation are 
involving teams from DCC and WSP.  There is no 
requirement for any match funding contributions 
from SHDC. 
 
The bid to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund is for 
£1,062,367. No match funding from SHDC is being 
requested as part of this funding stream. 
 

Risk N These are addressed at Section 4 of the report. 
 
 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 Successful Bids will ultimately lead to improved 
economic prosperity across the South Hams. 

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
[...]
d Evaluate Delivery…

P
age 89



Any questions?

Better lives for all

P
age 90



Report to: Executive 

Date: 7th July 2022 

Title: Totnes Leisure Centre – Grant of 
Reversionary Lease 

Portfolio Area: Leisure – Cllr Hawkins 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:     N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Laura Wotton  Role: Head of Assets 

Contact: Email: laura.wotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive RECOMMEND to Council to grant a reversionary lease 
to Tadpool for a period from March 2029 to March 2043. 

 
1. Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This report will provide an update and make recommendations with respect 

to Totnes Leisure Centre, also known as Totnes Pavillion. This follows 
previous reports to the Executive in July 2016 [Min Ref: 33/16] & March 
2018 [Min Ref 75/17].  
 

1.2 Further to previous approvals, given the period of time since the original 
decisions, a report to Executive is required to confirm the previous 
resolutions for the grant of the reversionary lease.   
 

1.3 This report will make recommendations in relation to proposed lease 
arrangements only.  
 

1.4 A business case will be presented to a future meeting of the Executive in 
relation to the investment required to undertake refurbishment works to 
the Totnes Leisure Facility, alongside details of any associated required 
borrowing.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



2. Background 
 

2.1 Totnes Leisure Centre, also known as Totnes Pavilion, provides wet and dry 
facilities including a 25m swimming pool, sports hall, gym and studio.  
 

2.2 The pool and the gym were provided in the early 1970’s and operated by a 
local charity called TADPOOL – Totnes and District Swimming Pool 
Association. The sports hall, reception, exercise studio and dry-side changing 
rooms were built in 1997 by SHDC with the assistance of lottery funding. 
 

2.3 The Centre is situated on the edge of Borough Park with SHDC owning 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on 
Thursday, 7th July, 2022 at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Pearce 
Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone 

 
Cllr Baldry Cllr Hawkins 
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Abbott Cllr Birch 
Cllr Brazil Cllr McKay 
Cllr Pringle Cllr Reeve 
Cllr Taylor Cllr Thomas 
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Director – Strategy & Governance 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Section 151 Officer 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Strategy & Projects 
Head of Housing 
Head of Assets 
Senior Specialist – Place Making 
Senior Specialist – Economic Development 
 
 

 

  

11. Minutes  
E.11/22 

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 26 May 2022 were confirmed as a true 
and correct record. 

 
 



12. Declarations of Interest  
E.12/22  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be  
considered during the course of this meeting, but there were none made.  
 
 

13. Urgent Business  
E.13/22  
The Leader informed the meeting that she had agreed for one item of urgent business to 
be raised at this meeting.  The item was titled ‘Freeport: Land Assembly at Langage’ and 
was considered urgent in light of the associated time constraints.  
 
In light of the item being considered to be exempt in accordance with paragraph 3 of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was the intention of the Leader 
to consider this matter at agenda item 14 (Minute E.24/21 below refers)  

 
 

14. Public Question Time  
E.14/22  

The Leader informed that two public questions had been received in accordance with 
the Executive Procedure Rules. 

 
The questions and responses were as follows: 

 
Question 1 from Mr Keith Kiddell: 

 
£8.0m (now £8.5m) was the estimated cost of the Regeneration in January 
2020.Construction material prices have increased from that original estimate to April this 
year by 44% and will probably be up by over 50% by the build start in January 2023. How 
will this increase be funded? 
 
In response, the Deputy Leader advised that, in recognition of the decision of the 
Development Management Committee at its meeting held yesterday (6 July 2022) to 
refuse the planning application, the Council was not now in a position to proceed with 
this project.  In addition, the Deputy Leader was aware that Mr Kiddell had raised a 
number of other questions with both himself and the Head of Assets and he w ould 
ensure that responses were also provided to each of these outside of this meeting and 
he was also prepared to meet with Mr Kiddell to discuss further.  

 
 

Question 2 from Cllr Hladkij (Ivybridge Town Council Mayor): 
 

How is £9 million of borrowing at the taxpayer’s risk for a discount supermarket with no 
wider public realm improvements justified? Especially when it puts at risk the Council’s 
own leisure centre viability, other local businesses, loss of public parking, and no 
enhancement to the appearance of the river area. 

 
In response, the Deputy Leader informed that the project was considered to be a 
regeneration project and not a public realm project albeit there were public realm 
benefits that were part of the planning application that had been refused at the 
Development Management Committee meeting held yesterday (6 June 2022).  The 
project had been predicated on a business case that was positive and did not require any 
public subsidy. 



 

15. Executive Forward Plan  
E.15/22  
Members were presented with the most recently published version of the Executive 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Executive meetings for the next four 
months and duly noted its contents. 
 

16. Annual Report of Achievements  
E.16/22  
The Executive was presented with a report that set out the Council’s draft Annual Report 
of Achievements for 2021/22.  

 
In discussion, the lead officer was thanked for putting together such a reader friendly 
Annual Report and the following achievements were singled out: 

 
- the successes of the Localities Service; 
- the support provided to Fusion to ensure that the Leisure Centres were re -opened; 
- the investment given to play parks; and 
- the proactive spending of Section 106 Monies. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the achievements of the Council during 2021/22 be noted; 
 
2. That the Annual Report for 2021/22 (as set out at Appendix A of the 

presented agenda report) be agreed and published. 
 
 

17. Update on Progress - Tackling Rural Poverty Pilot  
E.17/22  
The Leader reminded Members that this item had been deferred from the agenda. 
 
 

18. Housing Crisis -Development and Enabling  
E.18/22  
The Executive considered a report that informed of the delivery work undertaken in 
tackling the declared Housing Crisis.  In particular, this report focused on: 

 
- The historic housing delivery broken down to financial years from 2019; 
- The projected delivery for 2022/23 and 2023/24; 
- The feedback and customer access to the ‘Enhanced Tenants Incentive Scheme’;  
- The response to the newly launched ‘Step on Scheme’; 
- An update on the Disabled Adapted Panel; 
- Financial contributions secured to enable affordable housing; and 
- Focused individual property purchase. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 

 

(a) Members recognised the positive nature of the report and the progress that was 
being made and wished to put on record their thanks to the Housing Enabling 
Team; 



 

(b) The recent Executive Member visit to Sherford was felt to have been incredibly 
useful; 

 

(c) Whilst accepting that the definition of ‘affordable housing’ was derived from 
Central Government, it was felt that greater explanation of this point should be 
included in future Housing reports. 

 
It was then: 

  
RESOLVED 

 
That the progress regarding Affordable Housing Delivery be noted.  

 

 
 

19. Levelling Up Fund Round 2 and UK Shared Prosperity Fund  
E.19/22  
The Executive considered a report that set out an opportunity for the Council to submit 
Bids to the Central Government Levelling Up Fund (LUF) and the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund. 

 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) community renewable energy schemes.  A Member hoped that there would be 

sufficient flexibility built in to the applications to be able to exploit the benefits of 
carbon reduction and lower cost energy for residents.  Furthermore, the Member 
stated that Sustainable South Hams (SSH) had a number of specialist advisors in this 
area and, in response, the lead Member confirmed that he would follow-up this 
point outside of this meeting.  As a general point, some Members commented that 
they were still not receiving invitations to SSH meetings and requested that SSH 
meeting organisers be advised accordingly; 

 
(b) an addition to the recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED.  The addition 

sought (where appropriate) local Ward Members to also be consulted as part of the 
delegated authority granted to the Director – Place and Enterprise.  When put to 
the vote, this addition was declared CARRIED. 

 
(c) the deadline of 6 July 2022.  By way of an update to the published agenda report, 

officers informed that the deadline for submissions to the Levelling Up Fund 
Tranche 2 had been extended for a couple of weeks beyond the original deadline of 
6 July 2022. 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That authority be delegated to the Director – Place and Enterprise, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and (where appropriate) 
local Ward Members to: 

 



1.   Ratify the decision to submit an application to the Levelling Up Fund 
Tranche 2 for Capital Funding for the A38 Corridor: Lee Mill 
Interchange Scheme (as outlined in Sections 2.1 to 2.6 of the 
published agenda report and Appendix A) before the prescribed 
deadline; and 

 

2.   Submit the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Bid in accordance with 
Section 2.7 of the published agenda report and Appendix A before 
the deadline of 1 August 2022. 

 
 

20. Totnes Leisure Centre -Grant of Reversionary Lease  
E.20/22  

Members considered a report that sought to recommend to Council to grant a 
reversionary lease to Tadpool from March 2029 to March 2043. 

 
In discussion, the difficulties in reaching this point and the need to now make swift 
progress were recognised.  
 

It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to grant a reversionary lease to 
Tadpool for a period from March 2029 to March 2043. 

 
 

21. Quarter 1 Intergrated Performance Management Report  
E.21/22  
The Executive was presented with a report that introduced the Quarter 1 Integrated 
Performance Management report for 2022/23. 

 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the ‘on track’ information.  In future quarterly reports, the request was made for a 

greater number of projects to be included within the ‘on track’ information;  
 

(b) the general positivity of the performance report.  Whilst there were a few projects 
that were defined as currently being ‘off track’, Members also highlighted that 
these were the exception and the vast majority were progressing well.  

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1.   That the progress made in delivering the Better Lives for All thematic 

delivery plans be noted; and 
 
2.   That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to consider 

forming a Task and Finish Group to support Officers in the 
development of an Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy for the district, 
with the draft Strategy being considered by the Executive at its 
meeting in October 2022. 



 

22. Ivybridge Regeneration Project - Update  
E.22/22 
Consideration was given to a report that presented an update on the Ivybridge 
Regeneration Project following the meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 6 July 2022. 

 
By way of an update, the Deputy Leader reminded those in attendance that planning 
permission had been refused by the Development Management Committee.  

 
In view of this decision, the lead Member felt that it would be helpful to set out the 
project costs and proceeded to inform that: 

 
- the Council report on 11 February 2021 had set out that the pre-construction costs 

could be up to £450,000.  These were costs associated with: detailed design; the 
tender and planning process; and associated legal work on the agreement for the 
lease; 

- in 2021/22, the Council spent £285,441 on the project and there had been further 
expenditure to date in 2022/23 of £83,484.  As a result, there had been expenditure 
of £368,925 paid to date.  Therefore, of the £450,000 referred to in the Council 
decision on 11 February 2021, the Council had currently spent £368,925 to date; 

- there were also preliminary costs.  As set out in reports to the Executive in June 
2020 and September 2020, the preliminary costs totalled £115,000 and were for: 
planning; ecology; lease documents; and treasury management advice.  As a 
consequence, the total expenditure incurred since 2019 amounted to £483,925 
(£368,925 plus £115,000). 

 
Following his update, the lead Member PROPOSED that: 

 
1. the Ivybridge Regeneration Project be now terminated; and 

 
2. it be noted that £483,925 has been invested into this Project. 

 
(This was subsequently SECONDED). 
 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) Notwithstanding the decision of the Development Management Committee, a 

Member advised that: 
 

o    there were a number of (non-vocal) residents who had been supportive of the 
proposals; 

o    the adopted Ivybridge Neighbourhood Plan was consistent in its reference to 
the need for town centre development and the wish for an ‘anchor’ 
business/store; 

o    it was disappointing that the Town Council had changed its mind mid-
consultation and no longer supported the contents of its Neighbourhood Plan;  

o    the Council had spent £483,925 of public money on the basis of the initial 
feedback of 67% of local residents supporting the project and this being the 
only suitable site that complied with the Neighbourhood Plan.  
 



(b) In calling for a lessons learned exercise to be undertaken by either the Overview 
and Scrutiny or Audit Committee, other Members felt that: 

 
o    as the project had evolved, it clearly became apparent that it did not suit the 

needs of Ivybridge, with their view being that the town was able to regenerate 
itself; 

o    the planning application had been sub-standard in their view, with a number 
of issues (including biodiversity and visual impact) having never been 
adequately addressed.  As a result, the Members commended the 
Development Management Committee for unanimously voting to refuse the 
application and wished to highlight that no criticism should be made of the 
Planning Case Officer; 

o    the press release issued from the Council on 6 July 2022 did not set the right 
tone and required further clarification; and 

o    the approach to Consultation that had been adopted for this project did not f it 
with the conclusions reached by the Task and Finish Group review into 
Consultation and Engagement. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Ivybridge Regeneration Project be now terminated; and 
 
2. That it be noted that £483,925 has been invested into this Project.  

 
 

 
 

23. Exclusion of Public and Press  
E.23/22  
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act 
is involved. 

 
 

24. Urgent Business - Freeport: Land  Assembly at Langage  
E.24/22 
As highlighted earlier in the meeting (Minute E.13/22 above refers), consideration was 
given to an exempt report that sought to approve the principle of the use of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order. 

 
Following a brief debate, it was then: 

 
RECOMMENDED 

 



1.   That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the principle of the use 
of a Compulsory Purchase Order process in accordance with the 
details set out within the published exempt agenda report; and 

 
2.   That it be noted that the Director of Place and Enterprise will be 

urgently commissioning specialist technical legal and other specialist 
advice to progress this matter, and that further resolutions will be 
sought from the Council as and when required.  

  

 
 

 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES 
E.20/22 AND E.24/22 (PART 2) (WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD 
ON 14 JULY 2022) WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 11.20 am 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 

 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 


